|KFXA CEDAR RAPIDS |

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD
COVERED APRIL 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2019 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during Second Quarter of 2019:

FOX28 MORNING LIVE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 7:00-8:00 AM

FOX NEWS AT NINE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Sunday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM

FULL MEASURE WITH SHARYL ATTKISSON (SBG/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-9:30 AM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 4:30-5:00 AM



The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.
This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV 2" Quarter 2019

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

HEALTHCARE

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

PROGRAM:

DATE:

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

4/6/19

4/15/19

4/20/19

4/20/19

AN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP SAYS THE UPPER

ENDANGERED RIVERS. ACCORDING TO THE GROUP
AMERICAN RIVERS, THE MISSISSIPPI IS DEALING

VIOLATIONS. THEY SAY IT’S DESTROYING FISH,
AND WILDLIFE HABITAT AND MAKING FLOODING

IT’S ONE OF THE BIGGEST INCREASES OF A DRUG
PRICE. THE DRUG HAS INCREASED FROM $40 A
VIAL IN 2000, TO NEARLY $39,000 A VIAL TODAY.

DURATION: DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:

30
MISSISSIPPI RIVER IS AMONG THE MOST
WITH PUBLIC SAFETY THREATS, AND LEVEE
WORSE DOWNSTREAM.

:50

40

:35

TWO BUCHANAN COUNTY TEENS ARE IN TROUBLE
FOR TAKING OFFICERS ON A HIGH SPEED CHASE.
REACHING SPEEDS OF 90 MILES AN HOUR, THE
ACCUSED KIDS ARE JUST 13 AND 14, POLICE
RECEIVED THE CALL SUNDAY NIGHT WHEN

THE TEENS TOOK A TRUCK WITHOUT PERMISSION
FROM A MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY.

WATERLOO POLICE ARE ASKING FOR THE PUBLICS
HELP IN FIGURING OUT HOW A FORMER NORTHERN
IOWA SOFTBALL PLAYER WAS HIT AND KILLED BY
A STRAY BULLET WHILE DRIVING EARLY SUNDAY
MORNING.



ECONOMIC GROWTH

ECONOMIC GROWTH

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

HEALTHCARE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

4/26/19

4/29/19

4/29/19

4/29/19

4/30/19

4/30/19

5/20/19

1:25

2:00

:3:30

1:47

1:50

40

THE PROMISED LOOK OF THE NEW WESTDALE
MALL AND WHAT ONE PORTION LOOKS LIKE
NOW. THE PROBLEM OF FINDING NEW
FRANCHISEES TO THE CORRIDOR.

A BIPARTISAN EFFORT ALLOWING FOR THE
GROWTH AND SALE OF INDUSTRIAL HEMP IN IOWA;
WHICH WOULD ALLOW FARMERS TO GROW A
MAXIMUM OF 40 ACRES OF THE PLANT WHICH

CAN BE USED FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES.

TEACHERS ARE KNOWN FOR SHELLING OUT THEIR
OWN CASH TO PAY FOR BASIC SUPPLIES. BUT SOME
GO TO GREAT LENGTHS TO EDUCATE KIDS.

ANEW DEBATE OVER PROVIDING IN-STATE
TUITION FOR ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS COULD
RESHAPE THE COLLEGE TUITION LANDSCAPE,
THIS COMES AS THE PRICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
WILL BE A TOP ISSUE FOR VOTERS IN 2020.

GOVERNOR REYNOLDS IS STILL REVIEWING A
BILL THAT WOULD BLOCK FEDERAL FUNDING
FROM PLANNED PARENTHOOD. TAMA COUNTY
HAS SOME OF THE HIGHEST TEEN BIRTH RATES
IN THE STATE OF IOWA.

BREAKING NEWS: FLOODING IN DAVENPORT.
METEOROLOGIST NICK STEWART REPORTS LIVE
WHERE A SECTION OF THE HESCO BARRIER HAS
FAILED.

POLICE ARE NEW SEARCHING FOR A SUSPECT
ACCUSED OF KILLING TWO TEENS. INVESTIGATORS
BELIEVE ANDRE RICHARDSON SHOT FOUR PEOPLE
IN A PARKING LOT ON KIRKWOOD COURT SW ON
MAY 18™,



HEALTHCARE

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

HEALTHCARE

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

ECONOMIC GROWTH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

5/24/19

5/24/19

5/29/19

5/29/19

5/30/19

5/30/19

25

40

:30

45

2:20

1:35

PLANNED PARENTHOOD IS SAYING A NEW IOWA
LAW IS UNFAIRLY TARGETING THE ORGANIZATION
FOR ITS STANCE ON ABORTION. THEY ALSO SAY
NONE OF THE MONEY FROM THE GRANTS GO
TOWARD ACTUAL PROCEDURES.

SOUTH TAMA COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT LEADERS ARE PROMISING A JOB
INTERVIEW FOR STUDENTS GRADUATING FROM
THE HIGH SCHOOL LOOKING TO PURSUE A DEGREE
IN EDUCATION.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD WILL CONTINUE TO
RECEIVE FEDERAL MONEY IN IOWA FOR SEX
EDUCATION. A POLK COUNTY JUDGE ORDERED A
TEMPORARY INJUCTION PROTECTING THE
FUNDING FOR SEX EDUCATION.,

EDUCATION OVER INCARCERATION COULD BE AN
ALTERNATIVE IN CEDAR RAPIDS FOR PEOPLE
CAUGHT TRYING TO SOLICIATE A PROSTITUTE.

IT COMES AFTER CEDAR RAPIDS NEW ORDINANCE
REQUIRING LICENSES AND TRAINING FOR MASSAGE
BUSINESSES. A CITY SPOKESPERSON SAYS THE
SCHOOL WOULD SHOW THE NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF
HUMAN TRAFFICKING TO THOSE ACCUSED OF
CRIMES.

CBS2 REPORTER GABBY HART FINDS MIXED
OPINIONS REGARDING THE TRADE WAR BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES AND CHINA.

STORM DAMAGE FROM LAST NIGHT IN CLARENCE,
IOWA. A REPORT FROM SHANNON MOUDY ABOUT
THE TOWN’S RECOVERY.



POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

ECONOMIC GROWTH

ECONOMIC GROWTH

EDUCATION & CHILDREN

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

LOCAL NEWS

5/31/19

6/4/19

6/12/19

6/21/19

6/27/19

6/28/19

1:45

:50

ONE PERSON IS DEAD IN IOWA CITY. AN APPARENT
DROWNING AT THE TERRY TRUEBLOOD
RECREATION AREA.

WHETHER YOU KNOW IT OR NOT, THERE’S A ONE

IN FOUR CHANCE YOU’RE LIVING WITHIN FOUR
MILES OF A HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE. THAT’S
ACCORDING TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY.

CBS2 REPORTER SHANNON MOUDY LOOKS INTO
THE CLAIM OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP WHO
SAYS A POSSIBLE CANCER CAUSING CHEMICAL
COULD BE IN CEREALS AND SNACKS.

THE METRO ECONOMIC ALLIANCE IS GIVING OUT
BOOKLETS THAT LOOK LIKE REAL PASSPORTS,
WITH A LIST OF OVER A DOZEN DOWNTOWN
BUSINESSES AND SUMMER EVENTS. YOU CAN GET
STAMPED AT EACH STORE YOU EXPLORE. STORES
HOPE IT WILL BRING THEM MORE FOOT TRAFFIC,
EVEN WITH THE SUMMER CONSTRUCTION.

CEDAR RAPIDS IS SHOWING OFF THEIR PROGRESS
IN FLOOD PROTECTION LATE THIS AFTERNOON,
THE CITY’S PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IS
HOSTING AN OPEN HOUSE HIGHLIGHTING THE
FLOOD CONTROL SYSTEM PROJECT IN CEDAR
RAPIDS, ALREADY PUT IN NEWBO AND KINGSTON
VILLAGE, WITH OTHER PROJECTS STARTED IN
CZECH VILLAGE.

THE LINN COUNTY FAIR HEADS INTO THE
WEEKEND, AND THERE’S LOTS OF EDUCATIONAL
STUFF FOR KIDS. KIDS GET PAIRED OFF WITH
LOCAL FARMERS TO LEARN HOW TO CARE FOR
ANIMALS.



POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM LOCAL NEWS 6/28/19 :20 NEW INFORMATION REGARDING THE IOWA CITY
BOSS WHO RECORDED AN EMPLOYEE PUMPING
BREAST MILK. THE EMPLOYEE CLAIMS THEY
FOUND A SECRET RECORDING DEVICE IN A ROOM
SHE USED AT WORK TO PRIVATELY PUMP BREAST
MILK. THE BOSS NOW FACES 22 COUNTS OF
INVASION OF PRIVACY.

HEALTHCARE LOCAL NEWS 6/29/19 :30 HEALTH OFFICIALS CONFIRM 33 NEW CASES OF
MEASLES THIS PAST WEEK. THAT BRINGS THE
TOTAL NATIONWIDE TO NEARLY 2,000 CASES IN
28 STATES. IT°S THE WORST OUTBREAKS IN
NEARLY 30 YEARS. OFFICIALS BLAME THIS YEAR’S
OUTBREAK ON COMMUNITIES WHO WON’T GET
VACCINATED.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN LOCAL NEWS 6/30/19 125 JOE BIDEN IS IN IOWA, PUSHING TO MAKE TWO AND

FOUR YEAR COLLEGES FREE FOR STUDENTS
ACROSS THE NATION.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q2 2019



