

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD COVERED APRIL 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2019 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during Second Quarter of 2019:

FOX28 MORNING LIVE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 7:00-8:00 AM

FOX NEWS AT NINE (Local/News) Televised Monday through Sunday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM

FULL MEASURE WITH SHARYL ATTKISSON (SBG/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-9:30 AM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 4:30-5:00 AM

The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified. This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV 2nd Quarter 2019

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:	PROGRAM:	DATE:	DURATION:	DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS	4/6/19	:30	AN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP SAYS THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER IS AMONG THE MOST ENDANGERED RIVERS. ACCORDING TO THE GROUP AMERICAN RIVERS, THE MISSISSIPPI IS DEALING WITH PUBLIC SAFETY THREATS, AND LEVEE VIOLATIONS. THEY SAY IT'S DESTROYING FISH, AND WILDLIFE HABITAT AND MAKING FLOODING WORSE DOWNSTREAM.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS	4/15/19	:50	IT'S ONE OF THE BIGGEST INCREASES OF A DRUG PRICE. THE DRUG HAS INCREASED FROM \$40 A VIAL IN 2000, TO NEARLY \$39,000 A VIAL TODAY.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS	4/20/19	:40	TWO BUCHANAN COUNTY TEENS ARE IN TROUBLE FOR TAKING OFFICERS ON A HIGH SPEED CHASE. REACHING SPEEDS OF 90 MILES AN HOUR, THE ACCUSED KIDS ARE JUST 13 AND 14. POLICE RECEIVED THE CALL SUNDAY NIGHT WHEN THE TEENS TOOK A TRUCK WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM A MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS	4/20/19	:35	WATERLOO POLICE ARE ASKING FOR THE PUBLICS HELP IN FIGURING OUT HOW A FORMER NORTHERN IOWA SOFTBALL PLAYER WAS HIT AND KILLED BY A STRAY BULLET WHILE DRIVING EARLY SUNDAY MORNING.

ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS	4/26/19	1:25	THE PROMISED LOOK OF THE NEW WESTDALE MALL AND WHAT ONE PORTION LOOKS LIKE NOW. THE PROBLEM OF FINDING NEW
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS	4/29/19	2:00	FRANCHISEES TO THE CORRIDOR. A BIPARTISAN EFFORT ALLOWING FOR THE GROWTH AND SALE OF INDUSTRIAL HEMP IN IOWA; WHICH WOULD ALLOW FARMERS TO GROW A MAXIMUM OF 40 ACRES OF THE PLANT WHICH CAN BE USED FOR SEVERAL PURPOSES.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS	4/29/19	:3:30	TEACHERS ARE KNOWN FOR SHELLING OUT THEIR OWN CASH TO PAY FOR BASIC SUPPLIES. BUT SOME GO TO GREAT LENGTHS TO EDUCATE KIDS.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS	4/29/19	1:47	A NEW DEBATE OVER PROVIDING IN-STATE TUITION FOR ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS COULD RESHAPE THE COLLEGE TUITION LANDSCAPE. THIS COMES AS THE PRICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION WILL BE A TOP ISSUE FOR VOTERS IN 2020.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS	4/30/19	:40	GOVERNOR REYNOLDS IS STILL REVIEWING A BILL THAT WOULD BLOCK FEDERAL FUNDING FROM PLANNED PARENTHOOD. TAMA COUNTY HAS SOME OF THE HIGHEST TEEN BIRTH RATES IN THE STATE OF IOWA.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS	4/30/19	1:50	BREAKING NEWS: FLOODING IN DAVENPORT. METEOROLOGIST NICK STEWART REPORTS LIVE WHERE A SECTION OF THE HESCO BARRIER HAS FAILED.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS	5/20/19	:40	POLICE ARE NEW SEARCHING FOR A SUSPECT ACCUSED OF KILLING TWO TEENS. INVESTIGATORS BELIEVE ANDRE RICHARDSON SHOT FOUR PEOPLE IN A PARKING LOT ON KIRKWOOD COURT SW ON MAY 18 TH .

HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 5/24/19	25	PLANNED PARENTHOOD IS SAYING A NEW IOWA LAW IS UNFAIRLY TARGETING THE ORGANIZATION FOR ITS STANCE ON ABORTION. THEY ALSO SAY NONE OF THE MONEY FROM THE GRANTS GO TOWARD ACTUAL PROCEDURES.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 5/24/19	:40	SOUTH TAMA COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT LEADERS ARE PROMISING A JOB INTERVIEW FOR STUDENTS GRADUATING FROM THE HIGH SCHOOL LOOKING TO PURSUE A DEGREE IN EDUCATION.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 5/29/19	:30	PLANNED PARENTHOOD WILL CONTINUE TO RECEIVE FEDERAL MONEY IN IOWA FOR SEX EDUCATION. A POLK COUNTY JUDGE ORDERED A TEMPORARY INJUCTION PROTECTING THE FUNDING FOR SEX EDUCATION.
POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 5/29/19	:45	EDUCATION OVER INCARCERATION COULD BE AN ALTERNATIVE IN CEDAR RAPIDS FOR PEOPLE CAUGHT TRYING TO SOLICIATE A PROSTITUTE. IT COMES AFTER CEDAR RAPIDS NEW ORDINANCE REQUIRING LICENSES AND TRAINING FOR MASSAGE BUSINESSES. A CITY SPOKESPERSON SAYS THE SCHOOL WOULD SHOW THE NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING TO THOSE ACCUSED OF CRIMES.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 5/30/19	2:20	CBS2 REPORTER GABBY HART FINDS MIXED OPINIONS REGARDING THE TRADE WAR BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND CHINA.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS 5/30/19	1:35	STORM DAMAGE FROM LAST NIGHT IN CLARENCE, IOWA. A REPORT FROM SHANNON MOUDY ABOUT THE TOWN'S RECOVERY.

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 5/31/19	:40	ONE PERSON IS DEAD IN IOWA CITY. AN APPARENT DROWNING AT THE TERRY TRUEBLOOD RECREATION AREA.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS 6/4/19	:30	WHETHER YOU KNOW IT OR NOT, THERE'S A ONE IN FOUR CHANCE YOU'RE LIVING WITHIN FOUR MILES OF A HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE. THAT'S ACCORDING TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	LOCAL NEWS 6/12/19	1:45	CBS2 REPORTER SHANNON MOUDY LOOKS INTO THE CLAIM OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP WHO SAYS A POSSIBLE CANCER CAUSING CHEMICAL COULD BE IN CEREALS AND SNACKS.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 6/21/19	:40	THE METRO ECONOMIC ALLIANCE IS GIVING OUT BOOKLETS THAT LOOK LIKE REAL PASSPORTS, WITH A LIST OF OVER A DOZEN DOWNTOWN BUSINESSES AND SUMMER EVENTS. YOU CAN GET STAMPED AT EACH STORE YOU EXPLORE. STORES HOPE IT WILL BRING THEM MORE FOOT TRAFFIC, EVEN WITH THE SUMMER CONSTRUCTION.
ECONOMIC GROWTH	LOCAL NEWS 6/27/19	:35	CEDAR RAPIDS IS SHOWING OFF THEIR PROGRESS IN FLOOD PROTECTION LATE THIS AFTERNOON. THE CITY'S PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IS HOSTING AN OPEN HOUSE HIGHLIGHTING THE FLOOD CONTROL SYSTEM PROJECT IN CEDAR RAPIDS, ALREADY PUT IN NEWBO AND KINGSTON VILLAGE, WITH OTHER PROJECTS STARTED IN CZECH VILLAGE.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 6/28/19	:50	THE LINN COUNTY FAIR HEADS INTO THE WEEKEND, AND THERE'S LOTS OF EDUCATIONAL STUFF FOR KIDS. KIDS GET PAIRED OFF WITH LOCAL FARMERS TO LEARN HOW TO CARE FOR ANIMALS.

POLICE, THE COURT SYSTEM	LOCAL NEWS 6/28/19	9 :20	NEW INFORMATION REGARDING THE IOWA CITY BOSS WHO RECORDED AN EMPLOYEE PUMPING BREAST MILK. THE EMPLOYEE CLAIMS THEY FOUND A SECRET RECORDING DEVICE IN A ROOM SHE USED AT WORK TO PRIVATELY PUMP BREAST MILK. THE BOSS NOW FACES 22 COUNTS OF INVASION OF PRIVACY.
HEALTHCARE	LOCAL NEWS 6/29/19	9 :30	HEALTH OFFICIALS CONFIRM 33 NEW CASES OF MEASLES THIS PAST WEEK. THAT BRINGS THE TOTAL NATIONWIDE TO NEARLY 2,000 CASES IN 28 STATES. IT'S THE WORST OUTBREAKS IN NEARLY 30 YEARS. OFFICIALS BLAME THIS YEAR'S OUTBREAK ON COMMUNITIES WHO WON'T GET VACCINATED.
EDUCATION & CHILDREN	LOCAL NEWS 6/30/19	9 :25	JOE BIDEN IS IN IOWA, PUSHING TO MAKE TWO AND FOUR YEAR COLLEGES FREE FOR STUDENTS ACROSS THE NATION.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q2 2019